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CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the Department of Transportation (DOT). Do
not click on links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
is safe.

Hi Casey,
 
Thank you for the warm welcome. From the email below, it looks like you’ve already made
great progress on Brad’s request. I’ve attached a signed copy of our formal interpretation
request for your files, in case it is helpful. Thank you in advance for your assistance – please
don’t hesitate to let me know if there is anything else you need.
 
Best regards,
 
Matt                                                                                                                                                                                             
                           
 
Matt Mills   |   Staff Research Scientist
Northrop Grumman Corporation   |   Propulsion Systems
Mobile: 945-283-3842   |  Office: 435-863-2762   |   matthew.mills3@ngc.com

 
 
 
From: Chambers, Casey (PHMSA) <casey.chambers@dot.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 22, 2025 4:51 AM
To: Cragun, Brad [US] (SP) <brad.cragun@ngc.com>
Cc: Mills, Matt [US] (SP) <Matthew.Mills3@ngc.com>
Subject: EXT :RE: DOT-SP 8451 Substances
 
Mr. Cragun,
 
Thank you. This has been received and our office will work on getting you a formal LOI.
 
Matt, welcome to the special permits space, amongst other things on your plate I’m sure. Please feel
free to reach out with any questions you may have.
 
Best regards,
 

Casey Chambers

mailto:Matthew.Mills3@ngc.com
mailto:casey.chambers@dot.gov
mailto:brad.cragun@ngc.com
mailto:matthew.mills3@ngc.com




NORTHROPGRUMMAN |


Memo


R&D-CY25-0348


Harpreet Singh
U.S. Department of Transportation
400 7" Street South West


Washington, DC 20590


202-366-0063 (FAX 3308)
harpreet.singh@ dot.gov (explo @dot.gov)


From: Matt Mills, Research and Development


Date: April 28, 2025


Subject: DOT-SP 8451 Interpretation Request — Explosive Quantity


Northrop Grumman Systems Corp. respectfully requests an interpretation of the allowable


quantity of certain explosives in a DOT-SP 8451 shipping pipe.


Question: Can explosives with energy density greater than PETN (pentaerythritol tetranitrate) be


shipped in a DOT-SP 8451 pipe pack if the total energy of the quantity shipped is less than the


total energy in 25 grams of PETN?


This question was answered in the affirmative regarding articles in an interpretation for


Reynolds Systems (Tracking Number: 2023104758).
DOT-SP 8451 7.3(e) references “articles” when allowing in 7.3(e)-3 that “the maximum energy
content within the inner packaging (pipe) shall not exceed that of 25 grams of PETN”. Although
it has been generally accepted that this could/should apply for bulk materials, the SP does not


provide latitude for that interpretation.
In the 4” diameter schedule 80 pipe described in DOT-SP 8451; 25 grams of CL-20 would


develop 108% of the pressure developed by 25 grams of PETN. This means that 23.1 grams of


CL-20 will develop the same pressure as 25 grams of PETN. Since the proper shipping name


indicated for DOT-SP 8451 Is “Articles, Explosive”, it is implied that the article is approved for


materials capable of developing the pressure generated by 25 grams of PETN. It seems


reasonable that as long as the PETN based pressure is not exceeded, a lesser quantity of


material may be approved for shipping in the pipe.


Your consideration in this matter is greatly appreciated. Please don’t hesitate to call if you need


any more information. | may be reached at 435-863-2762, 945-283-3842 (cell), or


matthew.mills3 @ngc.com


Sincerely,


TNN—s_pn
Matt Mills
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Tracking Number: 2023104758  DUNS Number on file: 008357154 


 


U.S. Department 
of Transportation 
   


Pipeline and Hazardous  


Materials Safety  


Administration 


 


November 06, 2023 


 


Ms. Ami McCarthy 


CEO 


Reynolds Systems, Inc.  


18649 State Highway 175  


Middletown, CA  95461-9734 


 


Dear Ms. McCarthy: 


 


This is in response to your August 14, 2023, request for interpretation of DOT-SP 8451 and 


DOT-SP 13133 regarding articles containing RSI-007, which is CL-20 based. 


 


Question 1. Can you ship articles with RSI-007 under the terms of DOT-SP 8451 if you 


reduce the percentage of explosives in the pipe? 


 


Answer 1. You describe an exploding foil initiator article that contains a booster pellet 


substance with an energy density slightly higher than PETN. DOT-SP 8451 has allowances for 


both substances and articles to be transported with in the special inner packaging pipe, and since 


your question is about a specific article type, paragraphs 7.e.(1) through (3) and (4)(ii) are 


applicable. While each article cannot exceed 140mg net explosive weight and the entire 


explosive weight inside the pipe cannot exceed 25g, paragraph 7.e.(3) includes the possibility for 


a substance with higher energy density than PETN to be used by reducing the quantity of the 


higher energy density substance such that the total energy content in the inner packaging does not 


exceed the equivalent of 25g of PETN. 


  


Question 2. Can the same article described above be shipped under the terms of 


DOT-SP 13133? 


 


Answer 2. The answer is No. DOT-SP 13133 paragraph 7.a.(1) authorizes only explosives 


with energy density not greater than PETN and does not have any allowances to achieve an 


energy content equivalent to 25g of PETN by increasing the density but reducing the quantity. 


Note that this special permit is also limited to transport associated with US government purposes 


and cannot be used by a manufacturer for non-government transport. 


1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC  20590  







Tracking Number: 2023104758  DUNS Number on file: 008357154 


 


If you have any questions, please call the Office of Hazardous Materials Safety, General 


Approvals and Permits Branch at (202) 366-4535. 


 


Sincerely, 


 
for William Schoonover 


Associate Administrator for Hazardous Materials Safety 
 








Tracking Number: 2022024727  DUNS Number on file: 008255408 


 


U.S. Department                                         
of Transportation  
   


Pipeline and Hazardous  


Materials Safety  


Administration 


 


 


SPECIAL PERMIT AUTHORIZATION 


 


DOT-SP 8451 
 


EXPIRATION DATE: 2026-09-30 


 


 


GRANTEE: Northrop Grumman Systems Corporation  


  Falls Church, VA 


 


In response to your February 15, 2022, application for renewal of party status to DOT-SP 8451 as 


a shipper, the grantee status to DOT-SP8451  for Northrop Grumman Systems Corporation  is 


hereby renewed in accordance with 49 CFR 107.113. 


 


Copies of this special permit may be obtained by accessing the Office of Hazardous Materials 


Safety Homepage at https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/approvals-and-permits/hazmat/special-permits-


search. The most recent revision of the special permit supersedes all previous revisions of the 


special permit. Photo reproductions and legible reductions of this special permit are permitted. 


Any alteration of this special permit is prohibited. 


 


If you have questions regarding this action please call the Office of Hazardous Materials Safety, 


General Approvals and Permits Branch at (202) 366-4535. 


 


Issued in Washington D.C. on October 17, 2022. 


 


 
for William Schoonover 


Associate Administrator for Hazardous Materials Safety 


1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC  20590  



https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/approvals-and-permits/hazmat/special-permits-search

https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/approvals-and-permits/hazmat/special-permits-search





Transportation Specialist, General Approvals and Permits Branch
Office of Hazardous Materials Safety
US Department of Transportation
Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration
1200 New Jersey Ave., Washington D.C., 20590
Mobile: 202-941-8195
Office: 202-366-4481
 
 
PHMSA Home | LinkedIn | Twitter | HAZMAT | OPS

      
Apply Online!
 
 
 
 

From: Cragun, Brad [US] (SP) <brad.cragun@ngc.com> 
Sent: Monday, April 21, 2025 3:37 PM
To: Chambers, Casey (PHMSA) <casey.chambers@dot.gov>
Cc: Mills, Matt [US] (SP) <Matthew.Mills3@ngc.com>
Subject: RE: DOT-SP 8451 Substances
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the Department of Transportation (DOT). Do
not click on links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
is safe.
 

Hi Casey, let me introduce Matt Mills.  He’ll be taking my place as I ride off into the sunset in
about six weeks.
Regarding DOT-SP 8451 and whether the quantity proposed to ship may be reduced to a
quantity that would have a similar explosive response to that of 25 grams of PETN.  I’ve
prepared the attached interpretation request, and Matt will be uploading it in the portal
shortly.  Before we add one more task to your group’s queue, I wanted to see if a similar
interpretation already exists.
Also, if the interpretation for Reynolds Systems articles is analogous, could the time to an
answer be reduced?
Thanks
b
 
From: Cragun, Brad [US] (SP) 
Sent: Wednesday, April 16, 2025 1:23 PM
To: Chambers, Casey (PHMSA) <casey.chambers@dot.gov>
Subject: RE: DOT-SP 8451 Substances

https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fcompany%2Fpipeline-and-hazardous-materials-safety-administration%2F&data=05%7C02%7Ccasey.chambers%40dot.gov%7Cfb6eb780167b42375ede08dd869419d5%7Cc4cd245b44f04395a1aa3848d258f78b%7C0%7C0%7C638814693408661172%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=gWKz3fr7wWhSqCDB%2B5vbC4g2YQ%2BbebKjGQtvNonW1dE%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2Fintent%2Ftweet%3Ftext%3DWorking%2520with%2520PHMSA%2520%257C%2520PHMSA%26url%3Dhttps%253A%252F%252Fwww.phmsa.dot.gov%252Fabout-phmsa%252Fworking-phmsa%2523.XpSGZOQ8hVI.twitter%26related%3D&data=05%7C02%7Ccasey.chambers%40dot.gov%7Cfb6eb780167b42375ede08dd869419d5%7Cc4cd245b44f04395a1aa3848d258f78b%7C0%7C0%7C638814693408679610%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=qdHXK0PPViRyMccV1kOV4cN4ZEjJssJA2%2BhZtXPzVc0%3D&reserved=0
https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/about-phmsa/offices/office-hazardous-materials-safety
https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/about-phmsa/offices/office-pipeline-safety
https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/safety-awareness/811-day
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.transportation.gov%2Fcheck-the-box&data=05%7C02%7Ccasey.chambers%40dot.gov%7Cfb6eb780167b42375ede08dd869419d5%7Cc4cd245b44f04395a1aa3848d258f78b%7C0%7C0%7C638814693408692553%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=AXSBlkRX6Wscoh8ZVybtX8q0l7%2FVyedCUt9MokcslF8%3D&reserved=0
https://portal.phmsa.dot.gov/
mailto:brad.cragun@ngc.com
mailto:casey.chambers@dot.gov
mailto:Matthew.Mills3@ngc.com
mailto:casey.chambers@dot.gov


 

Great.  I look forward to it and will begin the interpretation request.  I just wanted to make sure
that there wasn’t already one in place given the age and general usage of DOT-SP 8451.  I hope
that this will be an easy one given the philosophical similarity to the one for Reynolds Systems
for articles in the shipping pipe.
Hopefully, the similarity will speed the response.
Second question, if we can get the interpretation in place so that we can use the pipe, would
the DOT prefer that we also request an update to 8451?
Thanks for working with me on this.
b
 
BRAD CRAGUN  ½   Staff Research Scientist
Northrop Grumman Corporation  ½  Space Systems
O: 435-863-6157  ½  C: 435-279-4742  ½  brad.cragun@ngc.com

 
 
From: Chambers, Casey (PHMSA) <casey.chambers@dot.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, April 16, 2025 1:03 PM
To: Cragun, Brad [US] (SP) <brad.cragun@ngc.com>
Subject: EXT :DOT-SP 8451 Substances
 
Good afternoon Mr. Cragun,
 
I received your message from earlier today. This has been percolating around the office. It is highly
likely that the permit in its current wording does not allow substances with energy densities greater
than PETN. A modification application may be required.
 
I will call you sometime tomorrow.
 
Best regards,
 

Casey Chambers
Transportation Specialist, General Approvals and Permits Branch
Office of Hazardous Materials Safety
US Department of Transportation
Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration
1200 New Jersey Ave., Washington D.C., 20590
Mobile: 202-941-8195
Office: 202-366-4481
 
 
PHMSA Home | LinkedIn | Twitter | HAZMAT | OPS

      

mailto:brad.cragun@ngc.com
mailto:casey.chambers@dot.gov
mailto:brad.cragun@ngc.com
https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fcompany%2Fpipeline-and-hazardous-materials-safety-administration%2F&data=05%7C02%7Ccasey.chambers%40dot.gov%7Cfb6eb780167b42375ede08dd869419d5%7Cc4cd245b44f04395a1aa3848d258f78b%7C0%7C0%7C638814693408705515%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=%2F0OF4%2FTpUFh4dPTsjYPjA5l8FzJLnnoe57eBFNOKa2A%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2Fintent%2Ftweet%3Ftext%3DWorking%2520with%2520PHMSA%2520%257C%2520PHMSA%26url%3Dhttps%253A%252F%252Fwww.phmsa.dot.gov%252Fabout-phmsa%252Fworking-phmsa%2523.XpSGZOQ8hVI.twitter%26related%3D&data=05%7C02%7Ccasey.chambers%40dot.gov%7Cfb6eb780167b42375ede08dd869419d5%7Cc4cd245b44f04395a1aa3848d258f78b%7C0%7C0%7C638814693408717384%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=BaYibGNrT8wxwYsu6qwJ45hw9jksi%2BH6FWlOZzt%2Bsqs%3D&reserved=0
https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/about-phmsa/offices/office-hazardous-materials-safety
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https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/safety-awareness/811-day
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Apply Online!
 
 

https://portal.phmsa.dot.gov/

